

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

The Wilderness Society, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1-17-cv-02587 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
_____)	
Grand Staircase-Escalante Partners, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Donald J. Trump, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants)	Consolidated Cases
_____)	
Garfield County and Kane County, Utah,)	
)	
Applicant Defendant-Intervenors.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MOTION TO
INTERVENE (FRCP 24)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
I. THE ANTIQUITIES ACT.....	1
II. THE GRAND STAIRCASE-ESCALANTE NATIONAL MONUMENT	4
III. MONUMENT MODIFICATION AND THIS LITIGATION	5
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF APPLICANTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPLICANTS SHOULD BE GRANTED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	8
A. Applicants Have Standing.....	8
B. Applicants’ Motion To Intervene Is Timely	14
C. Applicants Have A Legal Interest In The Subject Of This Action.....	15
D. Disposition Of This Action Will Impair Or Impede Applicants’ Interests	16
E. Applicants’ Interests Are Not Represented By The Existing Parties.....	17
II. APPLICANTS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	3
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, OH v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F.Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006).....	15
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14–17
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cnty., Maryland</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.D.C. 2003).....	15
<i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 5

<i>Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	15
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004).....	3, 5
<i>Williams & Humbert, Ltd. V. W. & H. Trade Marks, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8

Statutes

Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	18
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	1, 4
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	1
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	1

54 U.S.C. § 320301(c)	1
<u>Federal Register</u>	
E.O. 13,792, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (Apr. 26, 2017).....	5
Proclamation No. 6920, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 24, 1996)	<i>passim</i>
Proclamation No. 9681, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	6
Proclamation No. 9682, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 4, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	8, 15–17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	18
<u>Legislative History</u>	
40 Cong. Rec. 7,888 (1906)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224, 59th Cong. 1 (1906).....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Andalex Smokey Hallow Coal Mine. Note, <i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Bush: A Look at How the Federal District Court of Utah Upheld the Creation of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument Through the Antiquities Act</i> , 25 J. Land Resources & Envtl. L. 63 (2005)	5
Carol Hardy Vincent <i>et al.</i> , Cong. Research Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data 1</i> (2017).....	3
Ecology, Management, and Restoration of Piñon-Juniper and Ponderosa Pine Ecosystems: Combined USDA Forest Service Proceedings (2008).....	4
Gil Miller & Kevin Heaton, <i>Livestock Grazing on the Grand Staircase Escalante National Monument: Its Importance to the Local Economy 2</i> (Sept. 2015).....	11

Justin James Quigley, <i>Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument: Preservation or Politics?</i> , 19 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 55 (1999)	1
Katie McKeller, <i>Does Garfield County have a future? Student numbers tell troubled story</i> , Deseret News, June 9, 2015	12
Katie McKeller, <i>Garfield County issues unique state of emergency</i> , Deseret News, June 22, 2015	12
M. Lee Allison, et al., <i>A Preliminary Assessment of Energy and Mineral Resources within the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> iii, Circular 93, Utah Geological Survey, Utah Department of Natural Resources (Jan. 1997).....	10
Matthew W. Harrison, <i>Legislative Delegation and Presidential Authority: The Antiquities Act and the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument—A Call for a New Judicial Examination</i> , 13 J. Env'tl. L. & Litig. 409 (1998)	2
Raymond B. Wrabley Jr., <i>Managing the Monument: Cows and Conservation in Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument</i> , 29 J. Land Resources & Env'tl. L. 253 (2009).....	5
Robert D. Hettinger, et al., <i>Geologic Assessment of Coal in the Colorado Plateau: Arizona, Colorado, New Mexico, and Utah</i> , U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper 1625-B T43, Applicants for Intervention, Garfield County, Utah; and Kane County, Utah.....	10
Sanjay Ranchod, Note, <i>The Clinton National Monuments: Protecting Ecosystems with the Antiquities Act</i> , 25 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 535 (2001)	2
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts, Garfield County, Utah and Kane County, Utah (April 10, 2018).....	12
